TOWN OF CORINTH, REGULAR TOWN BOARD MEETING APRIL 25, 2204 @ 6:00PM

CALL MEETING TO ORDER

ROLL CALL:

Supervisor Butler Councilman Clothier Councilwoman Crooks Councilman Mann Highway Superintendent Eggleston Town Clerk Peris

EXCUSED:

Melanie Denno, Councilwoman Albert Brooks, Building/Code Officer Matt Fogarty, EMS Coordinator

PLEDGE

RESOLUTION #126

To Approve Town Board Meeting Minutes Dated April 11, 2024.

A Motion by Councilwoman Crooks and Seconded by Councilman Clothier to approve Town Board Meeting Minutes Dated April 11, 2024.

Ayes	Butler, Clothier, Crooks, Mann
Nays	
Excused	Denno

Motion Passed

ABSTRACT Abstracts for 04/25/2024

Voucher A – 240239-240258	
B – 242162-242184	
CM – 247090-247102	
DB – 243107-243125(243114 Voided)	
General Fund A	\$ 21,184.54
General Fund/Outside Village – B	\$ 6,517.93
Highway/Part Town – DB	\$ 46,192.34
Medical – CM	\$ 21,806.03

Home improvement	\$
SW Consolidated Water	\$
Lighting	
Eastern Avenue	\$
Eggleston Avenue	\$
South Corinth	\$

TOTAL \$95,700.84

RESOLUTION #127

To Approve Bill-Pay Abstract Dated 04/25/2024 Totaling \$95,700.84.

A Motion by Councilman Mann and Seconded by Councilman Clothier to approve Bill-Pay Abstract Dated 04/25/2024 Totaling \$95,700.84.

Ayes Butler, Clothier, Crooks, Mann Nays Excused Denno Motion Passed

REPORTS: No new reports

DOT Information: Councilwoman Crooks-Contacted the NYS DOT regarding changing the Speed limit by the 9N property and for Town owned roads.

*Speed Limit by 9N Property—requires a letter to the State, councilwoman Sent the Letter and it will take 6-8 weeks.

*Town owned Rds. Process for lowering speed limit would require a resolution listing the roads and speed limit. The Resolution would also need to be signed by the Saratoga County Superintendent. The completed copy would then be sent to NYS DOT.

SUPERVISOR:

*Fish Stocking was held at the reservoir on Tuesday.

*1st Dept. Head Meeting—introductory mtg.

HIGHWAY:

*Travis Conklin resigned from the Highway department. Need to Hire a new employee. Would like to hire George Gebo, he currently works for NYS DOT, has many equipment certifications and would be an asset to the group.

RESOLUTION #128

To Grant Permission for Superintendent Eggleston to Hire George Gebo to Fill the Vacant Position at the Highway Garage.

A Motion by Councilwoman Crooks and Seconded by Councilman Mann to Grant Permission for Superintendent Eggleston to Hire George Gebo to Fill the Vacant Position at the Highway Garage.

Ayes Butler, Clothier, Crooks, Mann Nays Excused Denno Motion Passed

*Issue with the Engine Wiring Harness on one of the trucks. Could not be fixed in house. Will need to be replaced. Albany Truck Sales can replace it for \$15,000.00. Approval is needed.

RESOLUTION #129

To Approve the purchase of the Truck Wiring Harness from Albany Truck Sales for \$15000.00. A Motion by Councilwoman Crooks and Seconded by Councilman Clothier to Approve the purchase of the Truck Wiring Harness from Albany Truck Sales for \$15000.00.

Ayes	Butler, Clothier, Crooks, Mann
Nays	
Excused	Denno
on Decod	

Motion Passed

PUBLIC COMMENT:

Jennifer Michelle:

Ace Hardware Distribution Center is hiring, and Tech Valley Transportation may be able to transport to and from work. Are any residents in need of transportation want to work there. Ace would like to do a job fair in the Town to see how many might be interested. This was brought up to the Healthy Coalition. A discussion was held.

Anthony with Schuyler LLC:

Asked about the Zoning Changes on Dayton Drive, when they will be corrected. A discussion was held. Supervisor Butler stated they are working through the process to update.

TOWN BOARD:

Councilman Clothier:

Asked where we are with fixing the siding on the museum? It is in the discussion phase.

Councilwoman Crooks:

Nothing further to report

Councilman Mann:

*Healthy Coalition clean up day----heard a lot of good things.

*Opening day for Little League is Saturday. The parade starts at the Fireman's Field at 10:30AM.

Supervisor Butler:

*Memorial Day Parade will be May 30^{th,} starting at the Grange.

RESOLUTION #130

To Adjourn the Town Board Meeting @ 6:27pm.

A Motion by Councilwoman Crooks and Seconded by Councilman Clothier to Adjourn the Town Board Meeting @ 6:27pm.

Ayes Butler, Clothier, Crooks, Mann Nays Excused Denno Motion Passed

Respectfully Submitted by Brenda L Peris, Town Clerk